

No. 21-12

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE AND
SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Constitution’s Text and History Reflect the Framers’ Strong Interest in Preventing Corruption	5
A. In Drafting the Constitution, the Framers Were Keenly Concerned with Preventing Both the Appearance and Reality of Corruption	5
B. The Text of the Constitution Reflects Both Broad Anti- Corruption Principles and Specific Gift, Salary, and Appointment Restrictions Designed to Prevent Corruption and the Appearance Thereof	11
II. The BCRA Provision at Issue Here Does Not Burden Campaign Speech and Fits Comfortably Within the Constitutional Tradition of Avoiding Corruption in Government, Including <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption	18
III. By Faulting the Government for Failing to Provide Specific Examples of <i>Quid Pro</i> <i>Quo</i> Corruption Averted by the BCRA Provision, the Court Below Defied Constitutional Text and History and this	

Court's Precedents Permitting Measures to Avoid the <i>Appearance of Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	22, 23, 24
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4, 22
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough,</i> 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	3
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	3, 24
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	16, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	5, 22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	21, 24
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	23
 <u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 30116(j).....	2, 19
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	2, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	11, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	13
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
11 C.F.R. § 116.11	19
<i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Emp. of Gov’t Emps. by Foreign Pub. Univ.</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994).....	10, 13
<i>Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<p>2 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)</p>	17
<p>3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)</p>	17
<p>4 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)</p>	9
<p><i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	12
<p><i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	25
<p><i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	1
<p><i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	11
<p><i>The Federalist No. 68</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	2, 5
<p><i>The Federalist No. 73</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Patrick Henry, <i>Speech in the Convention of Virginia on the Expediency of Adopting the Federal Constitution</i> , June 7, 1788, reprinted in 1 E.B. Williston, <i>Eloquence of the United States</i> (E. & H. Clark eds., 1827).....	6
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>On Political Corruption</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 118 (2010).....	8
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Republic, Lost</i> (2011).....	16
James McHenry, <i>Speech before the Maryland House of Delegates</i> (Nov. 29, 1787).....	16
4 Charles de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (Melvin Richter trans., Cambridge University Press 1991) (1748).....	8
John M. Murrin, <i>Escaping Perfidious Albion: Federalism, Fear of Aristocracy, and the Democratization of Corruption in Postrevolutionary America</i> , in <i>Virtue, Corruption, and Self-Interest: Political Values in the Eighteenth Century</i> (Richard K. Mathews ed., 1994)	7
Alvin Rabushka, <i>The Colonial Roots of American Taxation, 1607-1700</i> , Hoover Institution Pol. Rev. (Aug. 1, 2002).....	15
Alvin Rabushka, <i>Taxation in Colonial America</i> (2008).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966)	2, 6, 16
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966)	<i>passim</i>
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966)	6, 9, 16
James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. Pol. 174 (1994)	6, 7, 8
Zephyr Teachout, <i>Corruption in America</i> (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009)	7, 14
